

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-12-2018

State v. Bernal Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44556

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bernal Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44556" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6976. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6976

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44556
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Ada County Case No.
v.)	CR-FE-2016-4439
)	
JOHN JACOB BERNAL,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE DEBORAH A. BAIL
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Did Not Commit Fundamental Error When It Instructed The Jury On The Elements Of Reckless Driving Because The Elements Instruction Did Not Fatally Vary From The Information	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The Reckless Driving Instruction Did Not Create A Fatal Variance And Was Not Fundamental Error	8
1. Bernal Has Failed To Show That The Reckless Driving Instruction Violated His Constitutional Right To Due Process Because There Was No Variance And, Even If There Was A Variance, It Was Not Fatal.....	9
2. Bernal Has Failed To Show That Any Variance Is Clear Or Obvious On The Record.....	15
3. The Harmless Error Prong Of The Fundamental Error Analysis Is Moot	16

II.	The Jury Instructions For Aggravated Assault Did Not Create A Fatal Variance And Therefore Did Not Constitute Fundamental Error	16
A.	Introduction.....	16
B.	Standard Of Review	17
C.	The Instruction Defining Assault Did Not Constitute Fundamental Error Because It Did Not Create A Fatal Variance	18
1.	The Aggravated Assault Instruction Did Not Create A Variance Because Both The Jury Instruction And The Information Required The State To Prove That Bernal Attempted To Stab Gustavo Becerra With A Knife.....	19
2.	Bernal Has Failed To Show That Any Variance Is Clear Or Obvious On The Record And Has Failed To Show That The Failure To Object Was Not A Tactical Decision	21
3.	The Harmless Error Prong Of The Fundamental Error Analysis Is Moot	22
III.	The Prosecutor’s Argument That The State Had Proven The Elements Of Aggravated Assault, Including Both Definitions Of Assault, Was Not Misconduct.....	23
A.	Introduction.....	23
B.	Standard Of Review	23
C.	The State’s Argument That It Proved All Of The Elements Of Aggravated Assault, As Instructed In The Jury Instructions, Was Not Prosecutorial Misconduct And Not Fundamental Error	24

1.	The State’s Closing Argument, That The Evidence Had Shown Both Definitions Of Assault, Was Not Misconduct And Did Not Violate Any Of Bernal’s Unwaived Constitutional Rights	25
2.	Because The State Argued That It Had Proven The Elements Of The Unobjected-To Jury Instructions, Any Potential Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Not Clear From The Record.....	27
3.	Bernal Has Failed To Show That Any Potential Prosecutorial Misconduct Had A Reasonable Probability To Change The Outcome Of The Trial.....	27
IV.	The State’s Closing Argument Did Not Impermissibly Vouch For The Credibility Of Witnesses And Was Not Fundamental Error	28
A.	Introduction.....	28
B.	Standard Of Review	29
C.	Bernal Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor Impermissibly Vouched For The Credibility Of Witnesses And Has Failed To Show Fundamental Error	30
1.	The Prosecutor Did Not Impermissibly Vouch For The Credibility Of Witnesses Because The Prosecutor’s Arguments Were Based Solely On Inferences From Evidence Presented At Trial	30
2.	Bernal Has Failed To Show Any Impermissible Vouching Was Clear From The Record	32

3.	Bernal Has Failed To Show That If Any Impermissible Vouching Occurred It Had A Reasonable Probability To Change The Outcome Of The Trial	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Brazil</u> , 136 Idaho 327, 33 P.3d 218 (Ct. App. 2001)	passim
<u>State v. Calver</u> , 155 Idaho 207, 307 P.3d 1233 (Ct. App. 2013)	12, 15, 21
<u>State v. Colwell</u> , 124 Idaho 560, 861 P.2d 1225 (Ct. App. 1993)	8
<u>State v. Gas</u> , 161 Idaho 588, 388 P.3d 912 (Ct. App. 2016).....	9, 13, 19, 21
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 146 Idaho 178, 191 P.3d 1098 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 149 Idaho 259, 233 P.3d 190 (Ct. App. 2010).....	7, 17, 24, 29
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Lovelass</u> , 133 Idaho 160, 983 P.2d 233 (Ct. App. 1999).....	34
<u>State v. McBride</u> , 123 Idaho 263, 846 P.2d 914 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<u>State v. Ormesher</u> , 154 Idaho 221, 296 P.3d 427 (Ct. App. 2012)	13
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014)	26, 33
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	passim
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 130 Idaho 772, 948 P.2d 127 (1997).....	31
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	23, 29
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003)	31, 34
<u>State v. Sherrod</u> , 131 Idaho 56, 951 P.2d 1283 (Ct. App. 1998)	8, 17
<u>State v. Windsor</u> , 110 Idaho 410, 716 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	10, 12, 21
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 49-1401(1).....	12
